

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 571 of 2025
With MC(WP(C)) No. 536 of 2025**

Krababam Ranjit Singh & 15 Ors

Petitioners

Vs.

State of Manipur & 4 Ors.

Respondents

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

04.08.2025

Mr. H.S. Paonam, learned Sr. counsel assisted by S. Gunabanta, learned counsel appeared for the petitioners; and Mrs. L. Monomala, learned GA along with Mr. S. Suresh, learned counsel appeared for the respondents.

The present writ petition has been filed with a prayer for quashing and setting aside the Manipur Services (Revised Pay) (7th amendment) Rules, 2024. As this writ petition has been filed challenging the validity of the said rules, this writ petition is to be listed before a Division Bench in terms of Rule 3(1)(e) of the "Rules governing applications for directions, orders or writs (other than in the nature of Habeas Corpus) under article 226 of the Constitution of India" as provided under Chapter IV-A of the High Court of Manipur Rules, 2019.

Accordingly, Registry is directed to list these cases before the appropriate Division Bench on 05.08.2025 in the motion column

JUDGE